

No. 22-459

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT
OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID W. PHILLIPS
Union County
Prosecutor

249 West Fifth Street
Marysville, Ohio 43040

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
ZACHERY P. KELLER
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY.....	1
I. This case is exceptionally important.	2
II. The lower courts are reaching the wrong answer through inconsistent rationales.....	5
III. This case has no vehicle problems.	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Hiett</i> , 22 F.4th 1190 (10th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. City of Plymouth</i> , 283 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	7, 9, 10
<i>Elam v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 635 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Iowa, Chicago & E. R.R. Corp. v.</i> <i>Washington Cnty., Iowa</i> , 384 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Lehigh Valley R. Co. v. Bd. of Pub. Util.</i> <i>Comm’rs</i> , 278 U.S. 24 (1928)	5
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Box</i> , 556 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>State v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 107 N.E.3d 468 (Ind. 2018)	6
<i>Tyrrell v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 248 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	11

<i>Vill. of Mundelein v. Wisconsin Cent. R.R.</i> , 227 Ill. 2d 281 (Ill. 2008)	8
--	---

Statutes

49 C.F.R. Part 232	7
87 Fed. Reg. 19176 (April 1, 2022)	1
49 U.S.C. §10102.....	7
49 U.S.C. §10501.....	6
49 U.S.C. §20101.....	5
49 U.S.C. §20106.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code §109.02	11
Ohio Rev. Code §5589.21	6, 10

Other Authorities

Ashlyn Webb, <i>Stopped in their tracks: Parked Norfolk Southern trains delay first responders</i> , WMAZ (Sept. 23, 2022).....	2
Brian Haytcher, <i>Railroad crossing issues continue</i> , Star Beacon (Nov. 5, 2022).....	3
CSX Br., <i>Ohio v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 2020-0608 (Ohio)	11

Federal Railroad Administration, <i>Blocked Crossings Fast Facts</i> (Nov. 2021).....	3
Federal Railroad Administration, <i>Compilation of State Laws and Regulations Affecting Highway-Rail Grade Crossings</i> (7th ed. 2021).....	4
Federal Railroad Administration, <i>Press Release</i> (Dec. 20, 2019).....	4
Mike Hendricks, <i>‘They just don’t care’: Trains blocking roads can be deadly. It’s only getting worse</i> , <i>The Kansas City Star</i> (Dec. 13, 2022)	3
OAG Br., <i>Ohio v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 2020-0608 (Ohio)	11, 12
Ohio Br., <i>Ohio v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 2020-0608 (Ohio)	10
<i>Residents of New Haven fed up with trains blocking their path for extended periods</i> , <i>Wane</i> (Mar. 13, 2021).....	2
<i>The State of the Rail Workforce</i> , Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Railroads, Pipelines, and Hazardous Materials, 116th Cong. (June 20, 2019).....	4
